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iMILLS LOWER 225 BUSH ST SFRANa
WE WISH TO CONSULT WITH YOU COULD YOU COME IMMEDIATELY TO
ITHE IMMIGRATION STATION TERMINAL ISLAND TRUSTING TO HEAR

FROM YOU”
IHAJINE KI SHI  SPOKESMAN OF THE INTERNEES FROM PERU*

HAJ I NE KISH Ii

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS PROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE



V\L/aygg I:I CoIIJns, 1721 Mills Tower, S.F.; Carfield 1218.
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DOMESTIC CABLE 1206

TELEGRAM ORDINARY

DAY
LETTER

SERIAL DEFERRED
NIGHT NIGHT
LETTER LETTER
Patrons should check class of service TIME FILED

desired; otherwise the message will be
transmitted as a telegram or A. N. WILLIAMS

‘N ordinary cablegram. f PRESIDENT
Send the following telegram, subject to the terms on back hereof which are hereby agreed to

San Francisco, California
April 25, 1-946.

—Hajime Kishi,
Detention quarters,
Immigration Station,
Terminal Island, _
Los Angeles County, Calif.

Tex Aakamura of rr¥ office will visit you this Sunday.stop.
0

Ernest Besig will talk Kelly of Philadelphia immigration

office tomorrow concerning your status anl will visit you next
week. stop. | will wire you tomorrow or Saturday and let you
know the day | shall arrive at Terminal Island to discuss your

cases with you. stop. There is no need for any of you to he
worried.

Wayne M Collins.

V.

URGENT
RATE ACCOUNTING INFORMATION



ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

* To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it repeated, that is, telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison For this one-half the
the s"e o thef messagelandThis*Company*'8fSows: otherwise indicated Ol1 Its iace- thls Is an unrepeated message and paid for as such, in consideration whereof it is agreedbetween

1- The Company shall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the unreoeated-messaee
rate beyond the sum of five hunted dollars; nor for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the reneated-
message rate beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, unless specially valued; nor in any case for deldys arising from unavoidable interruption in the working of its lines. P

2. In any eventthe Comﬁany,shall not be liable for damages for mistakes or delar¥s in the transmission or delivery, or for the non-deliverg/, of any message whether caused bv
the negligence of’its servants or otherwise, beyond the actualloss, not exceeding in any event the sum of five thousand dollars, at which amount the Sender of each message represents that

the message is valued unles reater value is stated in writing by the sender thereof at the time the message is tendered for transmission, and unless the repeatedSnessfge rate is paidor
agree(? to be pai%, and an agtﬁgona charge equeﬁ to one-tent o%/one per cent of the amount by w%ic suc va}uatdlon shall excee ?fve thousand dgoI}ars. P % B
3. The Company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward this message over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach its destination.
-- LA as otherwise indicated in connection with the listing of indiyidual places jn the filed tariffs of the Co ny, the amount paid for the transmissjon of a domestio telegra,
. . or radlomessage coveas?ts de IveF]y whltmn t‘he I?(()JIIQYwnnngmlfts:pln mstlles,ortowns, 5,000 or moremlﬁﬁa%nabnts wher _tﬂe ?ompany has an_o#f?ce‘whaic ass own%% tﬁne
filed tariffs of the Company, is not.0perated through the agency of a railroad company, within two miles of any OREn main or branch office of the' Company;in cities or towns of 5 000 or
the agency of a railroad compangfhvgllt,hm_ one mile of the telegraph office-
i

more inhabitants where, as'shown by the filed tariffs of the Company, the telegraph service is performed through e
inches or towns otless than 5,000 inhabitants in which an office ofthe Company islocated, within one-half mile of the te egq_raph office. Bea/on mits”above”specified timiommnv
e

make delivery, but will endeavor to arrange for delivery as’the agent of the send ﬂlthmryj,ﬁan 1ng‘%@t £.sen rapthorii_-est collection ofané_i:ddition"

- < » > »«intareasyarisga

the lo* ™MtS K fMt "3SSKISSg?*“ ‘o 01" a»J» . 1.«M to offleo by oneol

.. .. & The Company will notbe liable for damages or statutory penalties in the case of any message except an intrastate message in Texas where the claim Is not presented in writing

e S Eo e B e e R e
of these conditions shall apply to claims for Jamages & over&garges Within® eypurwew oF é% ton 45 § tt(?le r}Z?ommumca ione Ador igg . ! ’ !

subjec/to rebuttaTby compSe”~d?evidmme)y th6 Company tO recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmission and delivery thereof shall be presumed,

to all the foregoingt termsSOVernInS transmlsslon of messages according to their classes, as enumerated below, shall apply to messages in each of such respective classes in addition

9. No employee of the Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

CLASSES OF SERVICE

DOMESTIC SERVICES CABLE SERVICES
TELEGRAMS ) ) ORDINARIES
A full-rate expedited service. The stand?rd service, at full rates. Code messages, consisting of 5-letter groups only,
at a lower rate.
DAY LETTERS
DEFERREDS

A deferred service at lower than the standard telegram rates.
Plain-language messages, subject to being deferred in favor of full-rate messages.

SERIALS

Messages sent in sections during the same day. NIGHT LETTERS

Overnight plain-language messages;

NIGHT LETTERS

ccepteq up to 2 A M, for deljvery not earlier than the following morning URGENTS
stantially lower than the standard”felegram or day letter rates. Messages taking precedence over all other messages except government messages.



Charge to the account of_

J  CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED V.

domestic CABLE
TELEGRAM ORDINARY
DAY URGENT
LETTER RATE
SERIAL DEFERRED
NIGHT NIGHT
LETTER toU

Patrons should check class of service

desired; otherwise the message will be

transmitted as a telegram or N
ordinary cablegram. f

A. N. WILLIAMS
PRESIDENT

1206

r

CHECK V-

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

TIME FILED



ALL ¢(MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

Tooguard against mistakes or dela%l/_s;_ the sender of a message should order It repeated, that Is, telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison. For this, one-half the
nrepeate rpessaﬂ]e rate |Is cgarﬁ;ed In addition. Lfnless otherwise indicated on its face, this is an unrepeated message and paid for as such. In consideration whereof It Is agreed between
the sender of the message and this Company as follows:

1. The Company shall not he liable for mistakes or delays In the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at t_he_unrepeated-messa%e
rate beyond the sum of five hundred dollars; nor for mistakes or delays In the transmission or” delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the repeated-
message rate beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, unless specially valued; nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable interrupfion In the working of Its lines.

2. In any eventthe Comﬁany_shall not be liable for damages for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for the non-delivery, of any message, whether caused by
the negligence of’its servants or otherwise, beyond the actual loss, not exceeding In any event the sum of five thousand dollars, at which amount the Sender of each message represents that
the message is valued, unless a_tgreater valuéis stated In writing b]y the sender thereof at the time the message Is tendered for transmission, and unless the repeated-message rate Is paid or
agreed to be paid, and an additional charge equal to one-tenth of one per cent of the amount by which such valuation shall exceed five thousand dollars.

3. The Company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward this message over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach Its destination.

. 4. Except as otherwise Indicated in connection with the listing of individual places In the filed tariffs of the Compang, the amount paid for the transmission of a domestic telegram
?1 a |ncfom|r}? cable or radlo‘message cove(rjs its delweﬁ/ within the fol Iolen limits: "In citjes.or towns of 5,000 or more inha |tabnts where the Company has an office which, as shown gt e
iled tariffs ofthe Company, is not dperated through the agency of a railroad company, within two miles of any open main or branch office of the' Company;in cities or towns of 5,000 or
moreinhabitants where, as shown by the filed tariffs of the Companfy the telegraph service is performed through the agency of a railroad comparg]y within one mile of the telegraph office;
in cities or towns of less than 5,000 Inhabitants in which an office of the Company islocated, within one-half mile of the tefegraph office. Beyond the limits above specified the Company
does not undertake to make delivery, but will endeavor to arrange for de_llver){ asthe nt of the sender, with the understanding that the sender authorizes the collection of any additional
charge from thle addressee and agrees to pay such additignal ?hﬁrgelflt is not colleetedWrom the addresSfee. There will be no additional charge for deliveries made by telephone within
the corporate limits of any city or town'in’which an office of the’Company Is located.

5. No responsibility attaches to hhis Comgang cohncernin messages gntil the same are accepted at one of its transmitting offices: and if a message is sent to such office by one of
th? Company’s messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender.

6. The Comﬁian%/_wilulotbe IiabLe for damages %rgtatutohy penalties in the case of an messiagehexce t an intrastate messagde in Texas where the claim _isl notg)r?sebriteg in writing
to the Company within Sixty days after the message’is filed with the Company for transmission, and in"the case of an intrastate message in Texas the Company will not be liable for damage!
or statutory penalties where the claim is not presented in writing to the Company within ninety-five daf/s after the cause of action, if any, shall have accrued; provided, however, that neither
of these conditions shall apply to claims for damages or overcharges within' the purview of Section 415 tit the Communications'Act of 1934.

. 7. Itisagreedthatin any action by the Company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmission and delivery thereof shall be presumed,
subject to rebuttgﬁ)y competentyewé Y pany Y 9 9 P P y P

ence.
ﬁ. Slpecial terms governing the transmission of messages according to their classes, as enumerated below, shall apply to messages In each of such respective classes in addition
to all the foregoing terms:
9. No employee of the Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.
10-42
CLASSES OF SERVICE
DOMESTIC SERVICES CABLE SERVICES
TELEGRAMS ORDINARIES
A full-rate expedited service. The standard service, at full rates. Code messages, consisting of 5-letter groups only,

at a lower rate.

DAY LETTERS

A deferred service at lower than the standard telegram rates. DEFERREDS

Plain-language messages, subject to being deferred in favor of full-rate messages.

SERIALS

Messages sent in sections during the same day. NIGHT LETTERS

Overnight plain-language messages;
NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted UP to 2 A.M. for deljvery not earlier than the following morning at rates URGENTS i
substantially lower than the standard’telegram or day letter rates. Messages taking precedence over all other messages except government messages.



Charge to the account ¢

DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM ORDINARY
DAY = URGENT

LETTER RATE
SERIAL DEFERRED
NIGHT NIGHT

LETTER L

Patrons should check class of service
desired; otherwise the message will be
transmitted as a telegram or
*\ ordinary cablegram., f



ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

To guard against mistakes or delays; the sender of a message should order it repeated, that is, telegraphed back to the originatin&r office for enmnnwanr» v, a««

the semlerlo~th~"essage and~his*Company@* f<Jlowsl otherwise In(Ucated on its iace- thls Isan repeated message and paid for as such! in consideration whereoTit is IgVeed tetweon

02mis" - . : o essAnAneiyedrorraM missipnitreirtenefltpfl
ars, unless specially valued; nor In any case for delays arising from unavoidable interriiption fil (ke working OFe Plnes'* e repea‘?ed6
ery, of a
Ieserﬁ(]ier1
less the
|dsollars.

3. The Company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward this message over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach Its dAJnatinn

ol
message rate beyond the sum oi five thousandv&ﬁ

the Company’s messengers!h”actsffor0that S e L °tK S? o T K ? ***Same  aCCepted at °ne'°f Its t">ansmitting offlces: and 11a message is sent to such office by one of

subJecJto rebuttalliy competed!evidemezy the Company t0 recover the toUs ior any message or messages the prompt and correct transmission and’delivery thereof shall be presumed,
to all the ioregohigM'teHas!0”" 11118 the transmlsslon 01 messages according to their classes, as enumerated below, shall apply to messages In each of such respective classes In addition

9. No employee of the Company Is authorized to vary the foregoing.

CLASSES OF SERVICE

DOMESTIC SERVICES CABLE SERVICES

TELEGRAMS ORDINARIES

A full-rate expedited service. at-I::\ %\ﬁltearnr% 5d service, at full rates. Code messages, consisting of 6-letter groups only,

DAY LETTERS

A deferred service at lower than the standard telegram rates. DEFERREDS

Plain-language messages, subject to being deferred In favor of full-rate messages. .

SERIALS

Messages sent In sections during the same day. NIGHT LETTERS

Overnight plain-language messages;
NIGHT LETTERS

2 A.M, for de earlierdtﬁrl\)?rieweer{%l[leosvving morning

i URGENTS
substantiallyu%\}v%r than the stanH\al%ytquéram or

Messages taking precedence over all other messages except government messages.



Alien Internment Canp
P.O.Box 788
Crystal City, Texas

April 29, 1946

M™* Wayne MF Collins

Mills Tower

220 Bash Street

San Francisco» Calif* In Re: Peruvian Deportees

Bear Mr* Collins:

Weé received your informative letter of April
27, 1946* We understood that the Commissioner of Immigration
has scheduled a few of the single Japanese nationals from Peru
and Japanese couples from Peru without children, for deportation
from the port of San Pedro, California, about May 6th. That
efforts are being taken by you $nd Mr. Besig to effect stay of
their deportation without having to resort to court acti on,
bat when it fails then you may bring the case in to the Federal
District Court in San Francisco to prevent their deportation*
Wt also understood that Santa Fe Peruvian group is now at Term»
inal Island, California, that Mr.Tex Nakamura went to Los Angeles
to meet Mr* Gongoro Nakamura, that they paid a visit to the group
in Terminal Island, and that you are already in possession of the
files of papers we have entrusted with M. G.Nakamura.

M* Gongoro Nakamura informed us by letters and
telegrams, receipt of our messages addressed in your care. He
also stated in one of his letters that he ia expecting to make
a short trip to San Francisco* Undoubtedly, he has seen you by
this time and we hope you are agreeably cooperating with him on
our behalf*

Voluntary repatriates of this camp were notified
today to the effect that the ship to carry voluntary repatriates
were temporarily postponed its sailing* This notice was given to
our spokesman verbally by the camp*s authority*

Attached herewith a copy of a clipping of H-
Comercio the most authentic paper of Lima, Peru dated April 23,
1946* The original of which came to one offoy airmail* We hope
ytou will have it translated into English for an accurate under—

detained AUCN S banding-
enemy MAH

examined Trusting this reply and information are in order
cooperate with your efforts, we are

Very

k' gku Koshiro-"iukoyama



SL COMERCIO Lima, 25 de Abril de 19
Comunicado del Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores

De conformidad con las gestines realizadas entre los <Q-thie
ernos del Peru y de los Estados Unidos de America , los subdi-b*
tos alemanes residentes en el Peru que fueron extrafados dura
durante la ultima guerra a los Estados Unidos, han sido
puestos libertad en ese pais y se encuentran en aptitud de
regresar al Peru, con excepciéon de aquellos que el Gobierno #
del Peru ha cosiderado peligrosos para la seguridad continente 1
y_de un pequefio numero que permanece sujeto a mayores Iinvesti#ac-
ciones.

En cuanto a los subditos japoneses extrafiados del Peru
e internados#en los Estados Unidos de America, el Gobierno del
reru resolvié que fueran remitiodos al Japbén, con excepcidn de
los naturalizados peruanos. Habiéndose invocado por algunos da
los internados la circunstancia de tener en el Penu coényuges# €
hijos peruanos, el Gobierno esta investigando la efectividad!
de tal situacion para resolver lo que proceda, de acuerdo con
los compromisos interamericanos y las leyes vigentes.

Con este motivo se advierte que la accién del Gobierno
no sera influenciada por ninguna gestidon de terceros en favor
de los internados, quienes tienen expeditas las vias adminis-
trativas para hacer valer su derecho presentando los documentos
comprobatorios del caso, directamente o por conducto de sus

Lima, 22 de Abril de 1946



May 2, 1946

Mr. Hajime Kishi,

Detention Quarters,

U.S. Immigration Station, .
Terminal Island, California.

Dear Mr. Klshi:

Attached hereto find copy of a cIiBIQing
from the El Comercio of Lima, Peru, published
on April 23, 1946, which Mr. Koshiro Mukoyama
of P.0. Box 788, Alien Internment Camp, Crystal
City, Texas mailed to nme in the letter dated
April 29th which would be of interest to you.

As Mr. Tex Nakamura has informed you and
probably also Mr. Gongoro Nakamura, the smgle
Japanese nationals from Peru and the marrie
couples from Peru who were to have been deported
on May 6th are now temporarily scheduled for
deportation on May 29th, and 1t is possible that
the deportation date may be extended for a further
period of time.

Very truly yours,

VMC onw
Enc.



EL GOVERCIO Lima. 23 de Abril de 1946

Comunicado del Ministerio de Relaoiones Exteriores

De conformidad con las gestiones realisadas entre los Gobi-
eraos del Pert y de los Estados Unidos de America, los subdi-
tos alemanes residentes en el Peru 8ue fuerpn extrafados
durante la ultima guerra &los Estados Unidos, han sido
puestos libertad en ese p&fs_y se encuentran en aptitud de
regresar al Peru, con excepcion de aquellos que_el Gobierno
del Peru ha cosl&erado peligrosos para la seguridad continental
yO de un pequefio nUmero gque permanece sujeto a mayores investiga-
ciones*

~ En cuanto a los sifbditos Japoneses extrafiados del Peru

e internados, en los Estados Unidos de America, el Gobierno del
Perd resolvio que fueran remitiodos al Japan, con excepcion de
los naturallandos peruanos. Habiendose invocado por algunos de
los internados la oircumatancia de tener en el Perd cényuges e
hijos peruanos, el Gobierno esta investigando la efectividad
de tal situacion para resolver lo que proceda, de acuerdo con
los compromiso”™ interamericanos y las leyes vigentes*

Con este motivo se advierte que la accion del Gobierno
no sera influenciada por ninguna gestion de terceros en favor
de los internados, quienes tienen expeditas las vias adminis-
trativas para hacer valer su derecho presentando 16a documentos
comprobatorios del caso, directamente o por conducto de sus
familiares residentes en el Peni, o de sus apoderados.

Lima, 22 de Abril de 1946



April 25, 1946#

Mr. Hajlme Kishl#

c/o Detention Quarters#
Immigration Station#
Terminal Island#

1,0s Angeles County#

California.
Dear Hr* Kishl:

) have received your telegram and shall visit you so soon as
possible to discuss your cases with you. | shall know tomorrow

after oaIIin% Mr. Cooley of the Department of Justice Just what
day I shall be able to visit you#

_Mr. Ernest Besig has already talked to Mr. K_eII% of the Immi-
ration Office in Philadelphia and will talk to him by telephone
omorrow concernln? the internees from Peru who are now in Terminal
Island# and he will be able to inform you of the results of his
conversation with him#

None of you are scheduled for deportation at the present time.
Mr. Cooley of the Department of Justice in Washington informs ne
that the government iIs doing everything that it can do to see that
each of you is returned to Peru.

We are doing everything here to persuade the government of
Peru through the Peruvian Consul to have all of the Peruvian
internees to return to Peru.

Mr. Besig will visit you within one week#

Tomorrow | shall have a further telephone c onversation with
Mr. Cooley and by Saturday | shall send you a wire informing you
when | shall arrive to visit you at Terminal Island#

Mr. Gongoro Nakamura who had acted as a spokesman for the
Crystal City Peruvian internees has sent all the files in his
possession to ne and Mr. Besig. He intended to be In San Fran-
cisco today aqcomtpanled by Mr. Hisao Inouye but has not arrived.

I am endeavoring to communicate with him and ask him to remain

in Los Angeles so that he likewise may pay you a visit and inform
you of the news that he has. He talked to me by telephone yester-
day. He got in touch with a Catholic welfare agency in Washington



-2

and he said that the ACPostoIic delegate in Lima would endeavor
to do all that he could to obtain your return to Peru*

Mr. Tex Nakamura of my office will be in Los Angeles on
Sunday and will visit you so soon as arrangements can be made
for him to do so through the Immigration Office in Philadelphia.
He will convey to you practically all the information and news
that | can give you at the present time*

_ I have made verbal arrangements with Mr. Cooley whereby

in the event that the Peruvian government finally refuses to
accept an%/ of you and the government of the United States en-
deavors thereafter to deport you, that I will file a suit on your
behalf and the behalf of all of the Peruvians at Crystal City

so as to prevent their deportation.

It is possible that an arrangement may be made with the
%overn_ment whereby pending the outcome of negotiations with the
eruvian government that you may be released 'in this country so
that gou could go to work and obtain an Income until your matters
have been determined.

There is no reason for any of you to be alarmed inasmuch as
none of you are scheduled for deportation.

Very truly yours,

VMG onw



>
April 2, 1946*

M* Hajime Kishi,
Detention Quarters,
U*S,, Immigration Station,
Terminal Island*

Dos Angeles County, Cal.

Dear Mr* Xishi:

) As you have been infommed, those among
the Peruvian g_roqu in Crystal City and Terminal Is-
land who are single ?ersons of Japanese nationality
or married couples of Japanese nationality who have
no children were scheduled for deportation on May 6th*

_ ) _Todgy the office of the Commissioner
of Immigration in Philadelphia infosmed M* Be5|%
that the deportation of those scheduled for May 6th
had been postponed until 3%y 29th*

M* Bakamuna of ny office, that is
Tex %kamura, has called to see you to keep ¥ou posted
on the developments* He has had some difficulty In
getting to see you although the Philadelphia office
Informed us he would be permitted to talk to you on
ny behalf and M™* Besigs behalf* Evidently Wirin
of Los Angeles still claims to be representing you* |
am inform ed that he has so info nmod the Acting Officer
or Acting District Director of t he U.3* Immigration &
naturalization office in Los Angeles# | suoqgest_, there-
fore, that you |mmed|ateI%/ notify the Acti% District
Director at” Los Angeles that you terminated his re-
presentation an! engaged ns and M* Ernest Besig to
represent you. | suggest that you send him a copy of
your letter terminating M* Wirin and M* Tietz’s
services.

fe are endeavoring to obtain the release
of all of the Peruvian groups at Crystal City and Terminal
Island so that you may obtain employment so as to be able
to support your families until you can be returned to Peru.

Very tmly yours,



¢ if

Hajime Eishi

96 H.V.A.
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton,N. J.

March 10 1950

Mr» Wayne M. Collins
San Francisco,Calif.

Dear Mr. Collins:

I world like to ask your advice concerning an urgent
problem which has just a-risen.

Several days ago,my two sons received a letter from
Mr. Karl Zimmerman,District Director of the U.S. Immigra-
tion in Philadelphia directing us to be present on Monday
March 13 for a continued hearing iIn deportation probedings
in thelr cases.

He also mentioned that Mr. Ernest Besig of the American Civil

Liberties Union iIn San Francisco had been sent a copy of
this letter.

e At the hearing if it should turn out that my sons
would have to be deported to Peru,l am vordering what my
position would, be. 1,myself,have not received any letter
of a similar nature.

However,a friend of ours who is a native of Japan did re-
ceive such a letter and was told that be may have to be
deported to Japan unless the Peruvian Government was wi-
Iling to permit his re-entry into Peru.

I an also a native of japan but my two sons are Peru-
vian. Granted that they would be allowed re-entry it would
not necessarily mean so,in ray case- | amman”™old man depen-
dent on my sons,and unable to .make my own living.

Is there some way in which 1 could be allowed to go with
my sons in the event of their departure? 1 must be with

them wherever they go.

X will write you the results of my sons* hearings
later but will be anxiously waiting for your reply?

Very truly yours,



Marcii 13, 1950

Mr. HeJime Kishi

9c B.Y.A,

Saaferook "inams
":Bi?ldfjO-ton, Mew; Jersey "wlltlIP

Dear Mr. Kiehi:

In reply to your letter of March 10th, you need not
worry about your sonsl hearings. The regulation« of the
Immigration Service require the hearings iIn deportation
matters to be concluded. As part of their administrative
procedure when a final recommendation for deportation
to Japan i1s made, the Immigration Service is required
to give each person a reasonable period of time there-
after to depart.

All deportation proceedings commenced by the Immi-
gration Service since the Federal Administrative
Procedures Act went into effect In 194? are void because
the hearings were not held before independent hearing
examiner© as required by that Act.

Nevertheless since each of the Peruvians by June of
1951 will be eligible to apply for a suspension of
deportation it Is necessary for the deportation hearings
first to be concluded, when they are completed or when
a Peruvian has an American born child or has been in the
United States 7 years, he is entitled to apply for a
suspension of deportation.

The only reason for the Immigration Service to be
completing the deportation proceedings is that they are
required to do so by their rules.

there is no need for you or your sons to worry.
Each of you finally will be granted a suspension of
deportation and a right to permanent residence iIn this
country, there is no reason for you or your sons to be
alarmed. None of you will be deported to Peru.

Very truly yours



("Hajime“Kishi
Seabrook, N.J.

March 14, 1950

Mr. Wayne M Collins
San Francisco, Calif.

Dear Mr. Collins:

This is just to let you know that the
scheduled hearing for my sons on Monday, March 13th.was
posponed indefinitely. The Immigration officer sent us
a telegram saying he would notify us in a later date
for the hearing.

At any rate, when the hearing is over, | will
let you know the results immediately., | hope that you
will be able to advise us, then, as you have so willingly
done, in the past.



Hajime Kishi

96 Hoover Village Annex,
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton,N._J.

March 30 1950

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
San Francisco,Calif.

Dear Mr. Collins:

This iIs to acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 13 th.

I was very glad to hear e details concerning my inquiry

and know that thaere is no need for me to worry.
Thank you again for your sincere interest and assistance.

Hoping that 1 can continue to call on ycrar for advice,! remain.

Very truly yours,



Hajime Kishi

96 Hoover Village Annex
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, N. J.

August 28, 1950

Mr. Wayne M Collins
Attorney at Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4> Calif.

Dear Sir:

I received the letter dated Aug. 17> 1950 from the Immigration
and Naturalizatigu”~ffioe”it PJjiladulphla U”™have ""hearing” on Aug. 23,
1950 for my son”Masao Kism) (and Katsumi Kishi™ | believe, you also
notified about itHjy th~Immigratien rrfftMhi—"

On Aug. 23, 1950 we appeared at the Immigration office and the
Interpreter at that time was a young man of Italian descendant and
his conversation was not clear to us. The questions were as follows:

(Q) Did you receive the warrant on June 18, 1946, when you were
in Immigration Station at Terminal Island, California?

(A) Yes. The warrant paper is kept by attorney Collins in
San Francisco, Calif.

(Q) Have you had the passport or vise when you landed at New Or-
leans on March 21, 1944?

(A) No. .

(Q) Do you know the reason why Katsumi Kishi did not get the
deportation notice from the United States Government until
to-day?

(A) No. | don’t know the reason.

(Q) Do you want an attorney or proxy to be present on your Hearing?

(A) 1 would like to consult with attorney Collins about it and
will decide.

The hearing board said " Then you write to attorney Collins and
ask his opinion and let us know as soon as possible 5

Such being the case, the "hearing” was posponed temporary until |
hear from you. Therefore,| amwriting this letter and wish to know
your opinion about the following:



When we were in the Immigration Station at Terminal Island 1946,
Masao and Katsumi Kishi have received the warrants and the hearing board
at that time asked them, whether you want attorney or proxy at your
hearing or not? The boys answered like to have attorney for their hea-
ring. Soon they received the notice of hearing to be held on June 27,
1946.

About the same time, all the Peruvians were notified to move to
Crystal City, Texas, and left Terminal Island on June 26,1946. Naturally,
they could not have hearing at Terminal Island. Also there were no
hearing at Crystal City, Texas.

As you see, they had no chance to have hearing until to-day.

Now we will have hearing at Philadelphia as soon as we get the
answer from you.

What would you suggest, we rather have attorney when we will have
hearing at Philadelphia shortly ? or there will be disadvantage for us
in future without attorney ?

In case we have hearing without attorney and if you find any
disadvantage points for us, could you make these disadvantage points
invalidity ?

At the hearing, when we were asked to sign on enclosed paper,
what could you suggest to sign Aor B? or no sign at all ?

If we refuse to sign either A or B and asked the reason, what is
the best reason to answer ?

We had intention to go back to Peru until last year, but now we
decided to stay permanently in this country.

On March 21, 1951 will be our 7th anniversary in the United States
and would like to get permanent residents. W would like to have
your suggestion, and help hereafter.

We will appreciate your assistance on this matter.



Budget Bureau No. 43—R057.
F (()Fgg\}. ’\é—ozb%zi%? App?oval expires July 15, 1946.

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Immigration and Naturalization Service

Central Office Alien
Field File No. File No. Registration No.

(For office use. Do not write in this spaeel

APPLICATION FOR DEPARTURE IN LIEU OF DEPORTATION
AND/OR PREEXAMINATION

(Name of alien)
FESTAING AT TSRO e e
(Number and street) (City or town (County) (State)
hereby apply for the privilege or privileges checked below:

L --_ |1 Permission to depart from the United States at my own expense in lieu of deportation.

> 0O The privilege of preexamination at......... Ko T T T bbb are b s
(Nearest immigration office)

If my application for preexamination is granted, | intend to apply for an immigration visa to the American Consul at

(Place where Consul is located)
and I will promptly submit the required documents to that officer.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, I (am) (am not) a member of any one of the following classes of individuals
deportable or excludable under the Immigration laws: Idiots; imbeciles; feeble-minded; epileptics; insane persons; persons with
constitutional psychopathic inferiority; persons afflicted with chronic alcoholism; persons afflicted with tuberculosis; persons
afflicted with a loathsome or dangerous contagious disease; persons convicted of or admitting the commission of a crime
involving moral turpitude; persons convicted of violating the narcotic laws; persons convicted under the Alien Registration
Act of 1940 of interfering with the military or naval forces of the United States, or for subversive activities against any gov-
ernment in the United States; anarchists; persons who believe in or advocate the overthrow by force or violence of the Gov-
ernment of the United States; persons deportable under provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to Exclude and Expel from
the United States aliens who are members of the Anarchistic and Similar Classes,” approved October 16, 1918, as amended;
prostitutes or persons connected with the business! of prostitution; polygamists or smugglers of aliens.

(If within one of the foregoing classes, explain fully on reverse side of this application.)

My race is
(White, Negro, Japanese, Chinese, or any other)

(Signature of applicant)

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this........cccccoiininne day O F oo .19

(Title)

N ote— All applicants, other than those under deportation proceedings, must execute and file form 155 with this form. This applica-
tion should be submitted to the nearest office of the Immigration and Naturalization Service, either in person or by mail.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16— 44271-1



WAYNE M COLLINS

) Attorne% at Law
Hills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Sept. 7, 1950

til Eajime Kieht

96 Hoover]]?illage Annex
Seabrook Farm®
Bridgeton, New Jersey

Dear Hr. KleMr

I hair# scopies' of the warrants_of -arreet .of ;Meao/Kishli
mnd Katsuml Klishi dated June "18*fJEJMvwhich Istuied at Lo#
Angeles. The answers of both of your children should be
’\Tyee*, that they received such a warrant. Apparently neither
of your children had either pasaporte or viflai; cidist ttey
landed at Hew Orleans insofar aa llknow. | assuma that your
two children were permitted tola<soompany you as Voluntar%
Internees so as %0 prevent.their separation from you* they
entered the United States”with you apparently on March 21,
19AA, at-New Orleans, |Louisiana* ™

The Immigration Service in proceeding with your®hearing
and that of your children is merely completing their hearings
eo]as to, order each of you, deported to. Peru, of which country
your two children are natives. Neither ofSyou ape yet eligible
to apply for a suspension of deportation on the ground that
you have resided here for seven years and you will not be so
eligible until March 22, 19518 at which time 1 shall make a.
formal motion for suspension of deportation On behalf of each
—of you* In the"meantime*feme of you™"Will be deported to. m
Peru or to Japan. The Ipplgration Service is simply bringing
its records up togdnta at the. hearing, .and™lii/duePpuree.angp
order will issue which will provide for your deportation to
Peru. However, " t™at order will not be carried Into, execution
because 1 have an agreement with the Justice Department and
the Immigration Service that they will withhold"deportation
pending a final otitoome of ray negotiations with the Peruvian
"0QVemmfit. concerning your return to that country. When each
of you has resided here seven years, my motion for the suspen-
sion of your .deportation.,will be made ".andma-"hearing vill be =
had thereon and, each of you"will, be granted .permanent -residence
status In the United States*

;4y.h"There is no necessity,: for"any attorney to "be present atl
your sonsl hearings* 1 If the Immigration officer reouest® you
to fill .out its form number I1»;55 you mhoutd .not apply for _
permission to depart from the United States at your own expense



in lieu of deportation. You can ask for the privilege of pre
examination as shown on that form. There is no reason for
you to he alarmed. Each of the Peruvians who is not yet
eligible for a suspension of deportation because they have
not yet resided here for a period of seven years and all
those whose hearings have not been completed will in due
course of time be given a deportation hearing at which they
may request a suspension of deportation.

Very truly yours,

P. S. I believe that Mr. Flatere will be glad to appear
at your and your sons respective Hearings to assist you in
case any of you feel that you need assistance.

Copy to:
Masao Kishl
Katsumi Klshl



%

Hajime Kishi
96 Hoover Village Annex,
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, N. J.
September 12, 1950
Mr. Wayne M Collins
Attorney at Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.,
San Francisco 4> Calif.

Dear Sirs

I amin receipt of your letter dated Sept. 7th. yesterday,
regarding your suggestions and advises for our hearings.

I am appreciated very much for your kindness.

When completing our next hearings, | will report you the
result of it.

Again | thank you and wish your advise in future.

Sincerely yours



Hajime Kishi

96 H.V.A
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgetom, N. J.

December 25,1950.

Mr. Wayne M Collins
San Francisco,Calif.

Dear Mr. Collins:

I have come across another problem and I am taking
the liberty of asking for your advice.

Can vou give me the answers to the following ques-
tions?

(1) If my sons should receive notices from the U. S.
draft board,do they have to report for physical
examinations ?

(2) If they should be classified as 1-A, men they refu-
se to be mailed by maintain”™ that they are Peruvian
citizens ? - In case they do,will it interfere with
their application for permanent residence in the
United States ?

Incidentally, Masao is 28 years old and Katsumi is
25 years of age at the present time.

may We express our appreciation for your many kind-

nesses to us this past year and wish you a happy and prosperous
new year.

Very sincerely



mm

January 9, 1951

Mr* Hajime KlIshi

91 Hoover Village Annex
Seabrook Farms
Bridgeton, Mew Jersey

Dear Mr. Klshi;

In reply to your letter of December 25th, I wish
to advise you that aliens, including Peruvian-Japanese
in this country, are subject to our draft law. Your
sons should report for physical examination. IT they
should claim exemption from the draft by virtue of being
Peruvian citizens and that exemption is allowed, they
will never be able to become American citizens. 1 do
not know whether It would interfere with their applloa-
tions for permanent residence In the United States
Inasmuch as the Attorney General would have to make a
ruling on that matter. My advice to you and your
children is to have your children report for physical
examinations when they are required and to serve Iin
the armed forces without claiming exemptions. In that
way It is my belief that in due course of time Congress
will enable aliens who have served In the Array to
become citizens. In addition thereto, there are many
benefits that flow from serving in our armed forces*

Very truly yours,
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Hay 1, 1951

Mr* Hajime Kiehl
0/0 Mr* K. Kaneko
2926 St.

San Diego 2# Calif.

Dear Mr* Kishl#

Inasmuch as you went to San Diego on a
three months* pass for the purpose of ascertain-
ing whether or not you wish to reside there,

I suggest that you write to the Immigration
Service which issued the pass to you and notify
them that you desire to change your residence
to San Diego.

Very truly yours,



WAYNE M.COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO A, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1-1218

May 1, 1951

The Board of Immigration Appeals
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D. C.

Gentlemen;
In re: HaJdlme Eishi. Masao Eishi & Eatsuml KlIshl

Enclosed find three original application forms to
reopen cause for the purpose of enabling Hajime Eishi,
Masao Eishi and Eatsumi Eishi to apply for a suspension
of deportation, together with accompanying affidavits
of merits. An original application form for each of
them is also being sent to the District Director, USI&NS,
Philadelphia, Pa., with the request that his file be
transferred to the San Diego office Inasmuch as the
family has Just removed to that city. They were formerly
of Seabroofc Farms, Bridgeton, Hew Jersey, under the
Jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Immigration Office.

Also enclosed is notice of appearance.

IT your Board has not yet acquired Jurisdiction
in the cause, 1 would be grateful were you to forward
the enclosed applications for suspension of deportation
to the Commissioner of Immigration at Washington, D.C.,
before whom the cause necessarily must be pending if
not before your Board.

Very truly yours,

Copy to;
District Director, DSI&NS
Philadelphia, Pa.
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July 9, 1951

Mr. Hajime Klshi,
3131 “K* Street,
Ban Diego 2, Calif,

Dear Mr, KlIshii

An application to reopen your individual case before the
Immigration Service Is being made to the USI&NS, Central Offloe
at Washington, D* C#, and to the tisi&fiS at San Diego, In due
course you will be informed of the re-opening of your case
and thereafter a hearing will be accorded you. It will not
be necessary for me to be present at your hearing on your
application for suspension. However, it will be necessary
for me to take an appeal from the decision of the immigrant
examiner to the Commissioner of Immigration at Washington,

D,G., and thereafter to the Board of Immigration Appeals,

For your information, your sons, Masao and Kateumi Kishi,
applied for suspension of deportation without my knowledge
while they were at Philadelphia, Thereafter their hearings
were had. Thereafter each of them received an adverse
deoision. Thereafter 1 appealed on behalf of each of them
from the Commissioner” unfavorable deoision to the Board of
Immigration Appeals, before which Board both appeals now are
pending for final determination. Fortunately, both Masao
and Katsumi are Peruvian citizens and iIn any event they cannot
be deported to Japan, The worst that can happen to the® is
that the Board of Immigration Appeals will affirm the decision
to deport them to Peru. As you know, Peru still is unwilling
to permit them to return.

In your own oase, it well may be that you will be ordered
deported to Peru, or to Japan in the event that Peru refuses
to permit you to return* Nevertheless the Government will
allow me a reasonable period of time to continue my endeavors
to have the Peruvian Government authorize you and other
Peruvian residents to return to that country. Further, it is
my opinion that even if the United States eventually does
endeavor to deport you to Japan that a court suit may be
prosecuted on your behalf to prevent such a deportation,

_* 1 regret to inform you that the Government now claims
that no portion of the time during which any of the Peruvians



i | TR iV el el
have been In this country constitutes residence toward the

7-year period which is required under 8 USCA, Section 155
(c) for a suspension of deportation because the bringing

of the Peruvians here was for “reasons connected with the
war% The first of such decisions arose in the case of

Mrs* Shimabukuro who, unknown to me, had a hearing at which
she was represented by Saburo Kido* It was very unfortunate
that such a ruling was made* I shall write you later as
well as the committeemen at Seabrook concerning this matter.

Very truly yours.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

address your reply to 458 SOUTH SPRING STREET
district director LOS ANGELES 13, CALIFORNIA PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER
August IS, 1951 A-5981982 BP G

Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law
M ills Tower
220 Bush St.
San Francisco 4, Calif.
Re: HAJIME KISHI
Dear Sir

W have been informed by the above named alien that he
has been in communication with you and that you have advised him you
were making an application to have the hearing in deportation proceedings
in his case reopened. As no motion has been received at this office or
our San Diego office, where subject is on parole, it is assumed that if
a request for reopening has been made it was forwarded direct to Wash-
ington without a copy being furnished to us.

Please advise whether you have submitted a request for re-
opening and if so forward a copy of your motion and any supporting documents
to this office for our file.

Very truly yours,



August 20, 1951

District Director
U* 3« Immigration and
naturalization Servlet
8 South Spring Street
Los Angeles 13, California

Dear Sirj

In re? Hajime Klshl
File Ho, A-5981982 BP Q

Enclosed find copy of application to
reopen cause and to enable the applicant
to apply for a suspension of deportation,
the originals of which were this date
forwarded to the Commissioner of Immigration

Washington, D, C,
Very truly yours,



Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

August 20, 1951

The Commissioner of Immigration
Washington! D. C*

Bear Sir*

In res Hajime KlIshi
File Mo* A-5981982 Bf a

Enclosed find three original application
forms to reopen cause for the purpose of
enabling H&Jime Klshi, Peruvian-Japé&nese,
to apply for a suspension of deportation,
together with accompanying affidavit of
merits and notice of appearance. An original
application form is also being sent to the
District Director, USI&NS, Los Angeles«
California, i1nasmuch as Mr* Klshi resides
at the following address; c¢/o Mr* X. Kaneko,
2926 “C** St., San Diego 2, California. A
notice of appearance had been forwarded
previously to the Immigration Office at
Philadelphia, Fa., as Mr. Klshi had formerly
resided at Seabrook Farms, Bridgeton, New
Jersey. 191!

IT the matter Is not now pending before
you, | would thank you to transmit the enclosed
application for suspension of deportation to
the Board of Immigration Appeals if the cause
Is pending before that Board*

Very truly yours,



7 September 1951

Mr* Hajime Klehl
3X03 K St.,
San Diego, Calif*

Dear Mr* KishiJ

Inasmuch as you and the members of your
family are now situated in San Diego, 2 suggest
that you write a letter to the District Director
United States Immigration, Philadelphia, Penn*,
and inform them of the fact that you and the
members of your family have changed your address
to 3103 I st*, San Diego*

Very truly yours,

WMC/ms
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
Washington 25, D.C
Octpber 8, 1951

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO

AND REFER TO THIS FILE NO.

A-5981982-T

Wayrne Me Collins, Esquire
220 Bush Street
San Francisco, 4, California

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of August 20,
1951, enclosing three original application forms to
reopen the case of HAJIME EISHI in order that he may
apply for suspension of deportation*

As the file in this case was decentralized
to the district Director of this Service N®
Angeles» California on January 2, 1950, that of~
ficial is being requested to return the record,
and upon receipt of the file, further considera-
tion will he given to your communication*

Sincerely yours,
W Kelly

Assistant Commissioner
Enforcement Division

W
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
WASHINGTON

January 5, 1952

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire
Mills Tower, 120 Bush Street /
San Francisco California f

My dear Mr. Collins:

Reference is made to the motion submitted in the above case*

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the
decision of the Board of Immigration Appealse

This decision will not become effective until notification has
been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the
field office which handled the case. Any further information
concerning this matter may then be obtained from the field office.

Sincerely yours,

Thos. G. Finucane
Chairman
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FILE fio] A-5931982
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i
I® DFRIPCHTATICS *HDCESDISGS
BUGALF QT fipt M Collins, Esquire

Sills fewer* 220 Bush Street
Ssb Francisco A* California

ffeo subject of this record is a native mi eitisen of Japan bow about
sixty-six 7**&* of age who. entered the butted States at Sew Orleans,
Louisiana, on Mmetk 21, 1944« it that tiae he was brought to this country
f»» ftw f« intmncsrat. On February 13, 1947, the dlIss’, deportaUor
to Peru ms ordered bg this board*

fh# mm is before us on notion of counsel requesting that the proceedings
be reopened for the pur-rose of permitting the alien to make aoriiestioo
for was -©onion of deportstim under Public Low 865,

le have ssref&Liy exaalr™ed the record and it- is our condusion that favor-

,eaiuio® o« the motion is warranted* At ‘the reopened hearing it should
be ascertained Aether or not the alien has bseo afforded an opportunity to
return to Peru, and whether fee is able to ester that country*

Chilli 1t is ordered that the outstanding order of deportation be with-

draw» and the notion to reopen for the purpose of considering the alien*s
application for discretionary relief be granted»

LI/mkthetero Chaimaas



January 8# 1952

Mr_ Hajime Kishl
nK* Street
fan Diego 2, California

Dear Mr. Kishl!

Katsumi Kishl and Maeao KIshi are born native born
Peruvian citizens. In consequence, neither one of them
can be deported to Japan. They can be ordered deported
to Peru but inasmuch as the Peruvian Government thus
far refuses to authorize their return to Peru,lit 1is
obvious that they cannot be deported even to Peru.

IT Masao marries a citizen of the United States
or a legally resident alien of the U.S., a new
application can thereafter be made by me requesting
a suspension of deportation for him on that ground.
Therefore, when he does marry he should write me and
let me know the date and place of marriage and the
maiden name of the lady he marries, and also notify
me of the place and date of her birth.

There is no reason for you to be alarmed at any
deportation order which the Immigration Office may
enter against you or your children. They are in no
danger of being deported to Japan; neither are you.

Each of the Peruvians who has not yet had a
hearing on an application for suspension of deportation
soon will be given such a hearing. In all those oases
where a child has been born in this country the
parents will be granted a suspension of deportation.
Likewise all those persons who marry citizens of the
United States or legally resident aliens will receive
a suspension of deportation* However, in all oases
where single aliens are in the country and have no
family ties here, orders to deport them to Peru will
be issued by the Immigration Service. IT Peru finally
refuses to re-adrait them to Peru, it is possible that
the Immigration Service thereafter might attempt to



deport those persons to Japan* However, there is no
reason for any of them to feel any degree of alarm.
The Immigration Service has agreed to allow ample time
for me to complete my negotiations with the Peruvian
authorities with a view toward having Peru authorize
their return. If the Government ever attempts to
deport any of such persons to Japan 1 shall commence

a test suit to prevent the Government from so doing
and that suit would take a minimum of two years to
have the legal Issues decided by the United States
Supreme Court. If by chance | were to lose such a
case iIn the U.S. Supreme Court a special bill covering
all the Peruvians might be introduced in Congress.

In view of the foregoing there is no reason for
you or any of the Peruvian group to fear being deported
to Japan. As a matter of fact, it is doubtful if the
Government actually could deport anybody to Peru. it
is my opinion that the courts might hold that none of
the Peruvian group could even be deported to Peru
against their consent.

Very truly yours,
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Exceptions to the Hearing Officerls
Decision in a Deportation Proceeding

Check Appropriate Bloc®

Exception is taken to finding(s) of fact as to deportability.
(Here state.by number the spei Ajjg or findings to
which exception is taken).

Exception is taken to conclusion(s) of law as to deoortabil-
ity. (Here state hy number the specific "etpnclusion or

Exception is taken to the denial" of the application for sus-
pension of deportation.

Exception is taken to the finding that I have failed to
establish statutory eligibility for voluntary departure.

Exception is taken to the denial of the application for
voluntary departure with or without the added privilege
of preexamination. .1 have been in the UnitédrStates for
a period of five years or more at the time warrant of
arrest in deportation,proceedings was served on me,

Exception is taken to the denial of the application for the
exercise of the discretion contained in the Seventh Proviso

to Section 3 of the Act of February 5» 1917»

Exception-is taken to the denial of motion to reopen covering
issues relating to any of the foregoing, exceptions.



NOTICE OE APPEAL TO THE BOARD OP IMMIGRATION APPEALS
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, WASHINGTON, D# C.

I hereby aweal from the decision in the above entitled case .
dated September 26f 1Q52 , and received by me on (8 £-£m, 6 /
(date)

JJf an a"Toeal is taken in a deportation proceeding, it is not
perfected unless specific exceptions to the Hearing Officerls decision
are taken, and the form on the reverse of this Notice is executed//"

I (h "*rdesire oral argument before the Board of
(do not) Immigration Appeals in Washington, D. C.

Note, If the appellant is in detention or has been denied admission to
the United States at the Canadian or Mexican border, he will not be
released from detention nor permitted to enter the country to present

oral argument to the Board* |In spch cases, if representation is desired,
the appellant should arrange for someone to present his case to the

Board of Immigration Appeals# Unless arrangement is made at the time the
appeal is taken, where representation-is desired, the Board of Immigration
Appeals will not calendar the case for argument#

In any case, a written statement in support of the appeal may be submitted
at the time the appeal notice is filed.

Form 1-290



16--Wb UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(Rev. 6-752) Immigration and Naturalization Service

REGISTERED MAIL Date: October 20, 1952

File No.: A5 981 982

Mr. Hajime Kishi

3130 K Street
San Diego, California

Dear Sir*

Reference is made to the hearing on  September 23, 1952
in the deportation proceedings against

HAJIVE KISHI

Transmitted herewith is a copy of the Hearing Officer®s decision
in the case, furnished in accordance with 8 C.F.R, 151.5(d).

You have the right to take exceptions to the Hearing Officer”"s
decision only as provided on the reverse of the Forms 1-290 which are attached
Such exceptions, if taken, will constitute an appeal to the Board of Immigra-
tion Anneals. You may also submit argument or brief for the consideration of
the Board of Immigration Appeals ana, if you wish, a request for oral argument
before that Board, |If you desire to submit exceptions, you should execute
both sides of the enclosed, Forms 1-200 in duplicate, which must then be filed,
together with any argument or brief in duplicate, in this office before the

expiration of five business days from receipt of this letter, If you do not
desire to submit exceptions, von mnv file « writ.tfin wnlwor nf da piowh

Ends.

F.S In compliance with your request at the time of the hearing, one extra
copy of the Hearing Officer’s decision is being sent you herewith
for transmittal to your attorney*



»

3130 K & bhaut
00 Ir\j ¢QALAA oL, (2¢zfcjBASYTU

Decl'

Q djfhAj 33 , 195y,

fTijij. Uypuucgrui, TTis
fAaaiiA Q&ujdjls
3310 (Sxxah [1 ¢ 80 Bp

A&HS ~UArnyCACO 4 -, G cdifr& isricQ A

bQ&asi/ YTI/o.
* 7&4AIU XA& idhjL  iJzaMAA) A XzZlagiQlli N mX&Asglo 1} Asrt
A&MNAJYNXILY t0 nrr™ & LuXX &*JUL  fyyJd 33, Jos"~

(JyjbOuVL OsajJj /NVLLusistl/ *a¢;  fLfrtrrd A mIAA/UU-

VS (0JNAJUURD 1A frrd  mnjLj, ~AyCtJA,



Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

October 2?7, 1952

Immigration & naturalization Service
San Diego, California

Attnl Mr, Raymond M, Tong
Hearing Officer

Dear Sir;

He: Mr, Hajime Kishi f
File Ho. A5 981 982

Mr. Kishl mailed to us the papers he had
received In connection with his hearing held
on Sept* 23, 1952. I enclose Hotice of Appeal
which was signed by Mr. Klshi, and also ask
that a two weeksl extension of time be granted
within which Mr. Collins may file exceptions
to the decision. Mr. Collins has been absent
from the office due to a death in Ms Tfamily,

Veiy truly yours,

55o0retaxy TieTfr," Collins

Copy to:
Mr. Yaju G-anlko



IN REPLYING PLEASE REFER TO THIS

FILE NUMBER

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE A5 981 982

P. 0. Box 2550
San Diego 12, California .

October 29, 1952

Mr. TAae M Collins
Attorney at law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.
San Francisco i|., Calif.

Dear Sir*

In response to the request contained in your letter of October 27, you
are hereby granted until the close of business on November li+, 1952 for
I(illém; of exceptions to the decision in the case of your client HAJIVE

It is noted that the Form 1-290--""Notice of Appeal"—has been signed by
Mr. Kishi on one side only. It is necessary that this form be executed
and siped on both sides.  Further, this form must be filed in duplicate,
but only one copy of it was enclosed with your letter. Therefore, we
are sending you herewith another Form 1-290, for execution, as well as,
returning the one enclosed with your letter, for completion* Also for-
warded herewith is a formal receipt (Form 16215) which please execute
and return to this office for our records, as the receipt form sej

Mr. Kishi with our letter of October 20 has not been received.

Vej suly yours,

Tong
rmt/mv Hear; Officer 'm 0

find.



November

Mr, Hajime I[Itlphi
3130 K St.
San Diego 2, Calif,

Dear Mr, Kish!;

Inasmuch as you have signed your notice
of appeal, 1 suggest that you sign the
enclosed form, a duplicate, and return to
me immediately via air mall for forwarding
to the Immigration Service at San Diego,

Very truly yours,



3/30 "AT* $UKdL
eScisrv aQjitjp  3-/  C?0ATQNrUA]

916TsCr*v&isi/ ¢J-,

fTho. Laaj-riJts TTim
irriJIJL 6dLov> X2-0 CaouoAJtStaulL
<jfoolns  tysIGUHAUAGhH CaJbu"ran"Gs -

Al&gal iTifo. CjMjLMA* «

5  cuxej tA& ju~nSuL ~frvrrj CuJ y“*oc/
AdleJuUL<JtidL 7

tfiLcuriA)

lifu * U ulu



November 12, 1952

v o So Immigration Service,
e 0. Box 2550,
8an Diego 12, California.

In re; Hajime Kishi, No. A 5~-9SI1-9&2
Attention; Raymond M. Tong, Esqg.
Dear Sir;

Enclosed find duplicate originals of Form 1-290
executed by Hajime Kishi as suggested in your letter
to me of Oct. 29th.

Today 1 returned to my office for the first
day following a death in my family - and to this is
attrib uted- the delay in forwarding to you the above
mentioned notices.

In order to prepare my exceptions to the adverse
findings and to file my brief 1 request that you
forward to me a transcript of the hearing of the
alien upon which the adverse recommendation has been
made and also that you grant me five days time from
the reoeipt thereof to take exceptions and file my
brief.

Very truly yours,



IN REPLYING PLEASE REFER TO THIS

FILE NUMBER

U. S. DEPARTMENT ($f JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
A5 981 982

P. 0. BOX 2550
San Diego 12, California

Nov. 17, 1952 REGISTERED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT

Mr. Wayne M Collins
Attorney at law

Mills Tower *

220 Bush Street

San Francisco [+, Calif.

Dear Sir*

In compliance with the request contained in your letter of November
12, there is forwarded herewith, on a loan basis, a copy of the
transcript of record of hearing in the case of your client HAJIME
KJSHI.  Please execute and return to this office the enclosed
Form 16-260, which is a receipt for the transcript.

You are hereby granted a period of five business days from the
date of receipt of this letter to take exceptions and file your
brief in this matter*

Very truly yours,

rad M Tong,
rmt/mv / ing Officer

end.



December 12, 1952

Mr* Hajlme Klshl
3130 1 Street
San Diego 2, California

Dear Mr» Klshl2

Enclosed find copy of the
and Brief 1 have filed on your beha
with the Immigration Office.

Very truly yours



April 29, 1953

Mr, Hajime Kishi
3130 "K" Street
San Diego 2, California

Dear Mr. Kishi;

Enclosed find copy of my letter to

Mr. Onaga which is self explanatory.

Very truly yours,
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ADDRESS REPLY TO BOARD OP

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND
mEPER TO FILE NUMBER
WASHINGTON 5981982
Kishi
July Ifc, 1953

Wayne M Collins, Esquire
1701 Mills Tower,
San Francisco California

Reference is made to your interest in the above case*
For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the

decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals*

Sincerely yours,

Thos. Gr Finucane
Chairman
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July 20, 1953

Mr . Hajime «Kishl <1 y1jlp”.V; C3;
3130 "K” Street
San Diego, California g N R |

Dear Mr. K1 ah 'l j

My appeal taken on your behalf to the Board of
Immigration Appeals has been successful. VI-J>

I have received a letter dated July 14, 1953» from
the Chairman of said Board which enclosed a copy of its
decision made in your case on July 14, 1953« The Board
has set aside the adverse decision of the Hearing Officer
and has ordered that you be granted a suspension of
deportation.

In consequence, if Congress likewise approves your
application for suspension of deportation you will be
granted permanent residence status In biie United States.
The local immigration office in due course will notify
you iFf Congress approves your application. IT it rejects
your application other steps on your behalf will have to

be taken>

Very truly yours>



TAa. XkioMrfju 7W. CotINAW
IfUUo feu/Ou ,2.3,0 Ouxily ¢tAjudt

¢CUvu Q'MX/WCAuftyCO 4* , Ca JLu|<IV/V/-QJ

ANCXIG V h A/* COtNAUW'.

Naflajt! Ea>txt<x>N , CXNUA/ 2/h # A A onnathttC' ATjotw» ?XoitAcrhadi</ALXAN
A/wL ~AWv/yyrOfUxtXo”~ finl*-AJU AW»  ft&Q GIMAttco» iJkoX/ CftV'A'UAN»  <*jjp>pA*Vpl->
*nrvN  0JjApL/C/XIX&V'-»  ~tru SAJUANjLtAMxrvo  O- dldpjerSixxjfatrvKt . O A~A~yvwejk”™ajbL”
pji/fwlb  #18.00 wuro t4.S. (@$dt<xJL TUMJItAL (X xiXa/ t6 ~-lul  GoryvYVAA8&cerTii/u ~

AvvmAAApxA QANMNi' TUxIAa/UxX 67 X 7~ Kty  K/TJ  Qav” 10X a#.

(ilavJe, -tffv 0JUL Reu/u 41tf\Xy ivw o *Uaa”1 faABryxjoifijL»

S stvAiL fIA/ AMRAL> %AVAvVr wioa” 0O (j°fc orw” QJIW/NVO SjlMjuirodtiivy

jo*/W-CL/)xt™  MU<AA/L> ,

L Uit K \



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

458 SOUTH SPRING STREET REfER TQ THS m t NUHBER
LOS ANGELES 13, CALIFORNIA

AS 981 982

ifiyis 1955

Mr. Wayne M Collins,
Attorney at Law,

1701 Mills Tower,

San Francisco California

Dear Sirs

A record of lawful entry for permanent residence has today been
created in the case of HAJME KISHI. Suspension of his deportation
was approved by Congress in its Concurrent Resolution No. 60.

A copy of transcript of hearing, consisting of pages 1 to 11, in-
clusive, was loaned to you on or about November 17, 19i>2. Inasmuch
as the deportation proceedings in the above case is now considered
closed, it is requested that the copy of transcript loaned you be
returned to this office.

Very truly your,



November 23, 1955

Mr. HajlIme Kishl
3130 K Street
San Diego 2, California

Dear Mr. Kishit

The US. Immigration Service has notified me
by letter dated November 18 that a record of lawful
entry for permanent residence in the U.S. has been
created in your case, Congress iIn its Concurrent
Resolution No. 60 approved a suspension of deporta-

tion for you. Inasmuch as you are now a permanent
resident of the U.S. you are eligible to apply for
naturalization as a U.S. citizen. I believe you

should make that application so soon as possible at
the nearest U.S. Immigration office in San Diego.

Since you are an alien for permanent residence
here you must not go to a foreign country, whether
it be Canada, Mexico, Cuba, Japan or any other foreign
country, unless you first obtain from the Immigration
Service, upon an application being made therefor, a
re-entry permit. |If you do leave the U.S. at any time
without first obtaining such a re-entry permit you will
be denied the right to enter the US. because you will
then become an alien who has lost permanent residence
status.

I am pleased that Congress has®™ approved* the sus-
pension of deportation and 1 shall be pleased to learn
from you iIn due course that you have become a naturalized
citizen.

Very truly yours,



November 23# 1955

U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Service
458 South Spring Street
Los Angeles 13# California

In res A5 981 982; Kishi, Hajime.
Gentlemens

Enclosed please find copy of transcript
of deportation proceedings In connection with

above-named individual as per your request of
November 18, 1955.

Very truly yours,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT CP JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service
n NS n S a n Diego, California

No. A5 981 982 September 26, 1952
HEARING OFFICER* S DECISION

In ret HAIDE KISHI

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

IN BEHALF G- RESPONDENT!T  No one

CHARGES! "

Warrant! Act of 192K - No immigration visa
Act of 1918 and Act of Feb* 5* 1917 - No passport
Je * or official document
, "Act of 192U - Ineligible to citizenship

Lodged!  None
APPLICATION! Suspension of deportation - 7 years* residence
DEtENTICN STATUSReleased on conditional parole

DISCUSSION! ~ This record relates to a 67-year-old male, native and citizen
of Japan, *ho was bom In Matsue, Shimane, Japan, and who last entered the
United States on the SS "Cuba* on March 21, 19v1, at New Orleans, Louisiana,
as a civilian internee of war from Peru* As the respondent was not admitted
as a nonimmigrant, it necessarily follows that he was an immigrant at the
time of entry and was required to present an immigration visa, and that he
is now amenable to deportation on the charge stated in the warrant of arrest
under the Immigration Act of 192li* The respondent is a citizen of Japan and
of the Japanese race, and he is ineligible to citizenship at this time*
Therefore, he is amenable to deportation under the charge stated in the
warrant of arrest under the Immigration Act Of 192

The respondent testified that he was not in possession of an unexpired pass-*
port or official document in the nature of a passport at the time of his
entry into the United States; therefore, he is amenable to deportation on
the charge stated in the warrant of arrest under the Immigration Act of
February 5* 191? and. the Passport Act approved May 22, 1918*

DISCUSSION RELATING TO SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION  The respondent has applied
for suspension of deportation based upon a residence of more than 7 years in
the United States* His continued residence since admission on March 21, 19W4
is established. He has two sons in the United States who accompanied him



into the United States in the same category, and who are now the subject
of deportation proceedings* Che son is supporting the respondent, who has
no funds and because of i1ll health is unable to work*

The respondent cannot adjust his status if granted voluntary departure,
being unable to secure the status of an immigrant because Of the provisions
of Section 13(c) of the Act of 192it, being at this time ineligible to
naturalization*

The respondent left Japan to go to Peru in 1913 and lived there continuously
until being brought into the United States in 19*U* He testified that he
cannot return to Peru* He has two daughters and a son 16 years old now in
Japan but stated that he did not believe they could support him*

It would seem that in all fairness the respondent should be allowed to remain
in the United States* His long residence with his family in Peru was dis-
rupted by acts beyond his control* The justification for this disruption is
not a matter at issue in this oase* However, this ease falls,within the
class of oases in which the Board of Immigration Appeals denied relief as

a matter of policy, and therefore suspension of deportation in this oase
must be denied* (See matter of W---— A-5908U*, decided May 31, 195C}
Interim Decision No* 225«)

The respondent has stated that he has no funds and that he would have diffi-
culty in returning to Japan and that the Peruvian government has refused to
allow him to return there* The grant of voluntary departure under these
circumstances would be a useless gesture* Therefore, he is ineligible for
grant of voluntary departure under Section 19(0) of the Act of 191?.

pl|| respondent is unable to state the place he desires to be departed if
such is ordered*

FINDINGS OF FACTt

(1) That the respondent is an alien, a native and oltisen
of Japan}

(2) That the respondent last entered the United States at
New Orleans, Louisiana on March 21, 19UU on the SS "'Cuba’;

(3) That the respondent last entered the United States as an
enemy alien internee}

(I$ That the respondent was not in possession of a valid
immigration visa at the time of his last entry}

A5 981 982 i 2.
Hajime Kishi P 9/ 26/52



That the fsspondts 1 4id not proisnt | paiiport op other
offlolftl dootoMot is th© nature of o pft8#popt showing
hit origin and identity at the tint of hit last entryi

(6) That the respondent It of the «Japanese rao®»

C<*rCLIiSK$SWT.",

(1) That under Béotiens 13 tnd ilI* of the Immigration Aot of
|p|li May g6, 192b, the respondent it subjeot to deportation
E || on tht ground that at the tint of entpy h* was an iwai-
mgrant not linmigration visa aim
t|||S not exempted from the présentationtheroof by taid Aot
\ 'Of regulations made th® rtu«d®f||™|||™]|

(2) *i*t under Bootion 19 of the Aot of February 1917t
the respondent it subjeot to deportation on the ground
II® that he entered in violatice of the ¢import Aet. ap-
proved Hey 2£# 1918« as amended, in that at the time
N1filof entry he did not .present an unexpired passport or
i~fe. official dormament in th® natur® of a p***p«ft issued
by tho goverracant of the oountfy to whLoh he owes
allegianoe or other travel domisent showing hie J»
origin and identity, a® required by Bneeutive Order

EESISTI offset at time of entry*

{3) hftt under Sections 13 and IF of the Immigration Aot
of May £6, 192U, at amended, the respondent it subject
Ito deportation on th® ground that h® It «tmlimt In—
eligible to oitisenship and was not entitled to enter
m the United States under ary exception of paragraph (0),
Section 13 thereof«

OSDER IMfhat the alien be deported from the United States pursuant to law
on th® charge stated in th® warrant of arrest™—y \

Barmaid M* Tong
Bearing Offio or

a§ 981 90S 9/ 06/52
Hajime KisM






El Paso File No. 1500/15108

HEARING
In re: HAJZHS KISHI, 61 years old, aals sox«
Date: April 5, 1%6
Place: Santa Fa Internment Camp, Santa Fs, Bov Mexico
Presiding Inspector: A»SM O« Frys
Secretary: Chsrlotts 1« Foster

Official Interpreter: Frank

BI PRESIDIN™""1 INSPECTOR TO THE ALIEN:

2*‘ What languages are you able to speak and understand?
W Japanese and Spanish.

NOTE: Hearing conducted in the Japanese language«

@ . What Is your full and correct name?
N> Hajiae Kishi.

Q- Are you the same Hajime IT<»h4 on whom decoded copy of tele-

graphic Warrant of Arrest, dated gareh 31, 1946 5 was servec*on April 1 1946
at the Santa Fe Internment Camp, Santa Ye* New Mexico?

A. Tee.

Q. This warrant charges that you appear to be subject to deportation on the
following grounds: that you are in the United States iIn violation of the
Immigration Act of May 26, 1924, in that, at the time of entry, you were an
immigrant not in possession of a valid immigration visa and not exempted
from the presentation thereof by said Act or regulations made thereunder;
the Passport \ct aporoved May 22, 1918, as amended, and the Act of February
5, 1917, in that,” at the time of entry, you did not present an unexpired
passport or official document in the nature of a passport issued by the
government of the country to which you owe allegiance or other travel docu-
ment showing your origin and identity, as reouired by Executive Order in
effect at time of entry; and the Immigration Act of May 26, 1924, as amended,
in that, you are an alien ineligible to citizenship and were not entitled to
enter the United States under any exception of paragraph (c), Section 13
thereof.

Do you understand the nature of the charges against you?

A Tir
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Have you secured counsel to represent you in these proceedings?
T , there 1« an attorney to represent the man fro« Porut Mr. J. B. Tletz.

Tp« ar* advised that your attorney, Mr. J. B. Tiets, valves his pretence

at this proceeding but desires that he be furnished with a copy of your
hearing. Do you understand?

Tea.

Are you ready to proceed with your hearing at this time?
Tee.

Do you solemnly swear that all the statements you are about to make in
this proceeding will be the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the
truth, so help you God?

Tes.

You are informed that if you wilfully and knowingly give false testimony
pt this proceeding you may be prosecuted for Perjury, the penalty for which
Is imprisonment of not more than five years or a fine of $2000, or both
_sl_uch fine and imprisonment. Do you understand?

SS.

There is now introduced in evidence, made a part of this record, and
marked Government Exhibit 1, copy of Warrant of Arrest No. 23$00/L53XN\B
dated Iteroh 31, 1%6 Do you understand?

TtS.

Have you ever used or been known by any name other than H&jime Kishl?
»0*

What is your age and conjugal status?
t an6l years aid, married.

What is your occupation and home address?

| a« a_farmer and my hone address Is Jiron Coronal Leon Velarde \b. 370,
Lima, Peru.?

When where were you born, of what country are you a citizen and of
what race?

1 mes bom on February 11, 1885 In Mataue-Shl, Shimane-Ken, Japan. Zam
a citisen of Japan and of the Japanese race.



>
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A*

A*

State the names of your parents, their birthplaces, citizenship and present
whereabouts?

Pottor, Nuttki (Uhl, ud artter, Torn. Son, m m both bora la «ho saw
pluo I mo bom. Thoj>mro both oitiMno of Japan untU tholr «tooth.
Thor e»» hath bartod la Sotaao-Shi, Shiaam-Koa, Japan.

Have you ever acquired citizenship in any country other than ";gaggi
either through yoilr parents or by any affirmative act of your own?

X «ppliod for aaturaUsaUan la Pom bat on not ahla to bMoao o oltlwa
bHim «FDm nr.
When and where did you last enter the United States?

ko Kox Orloaas» Louisiana «ft Mareh 21, 1944*

For what purpose did you last enter the United States, what was your destina-
tion and how long did you intend to remain?

X 414 not know Anything. X Ma bnwght ta tho tlaitod IUtoi and did not know
«Kara X ma going or haw long X would ham to stay#

Were you inspected and admitted by a United States Immigrant Inspector at
the time of your last entry?

MDD

Have you ever been inspected and admitted to the United States for any
purpose?

i0.

Have you ever lived in the United States?
Only thta tinft«

Were you iIn possession of a valid immigration visa at the time of your
last entry, as required by the Immigration Act of 192472

SO.
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*A*

A*

1«

O«
1«

Q«
1«

0*
A«

O«
Am

O«

A«

Have you ever been arrested in the United States or in any other country?
The oelp’ tim that 1 )vvi *W 1ma arroatod m March 1, 1944» la P«nu

Were you able to read in any language or dialect at the time of your last
entry into the United States?

tM} | can read Japanese,

note* Alien tested with Japan»»» rinding «otter aad « mi found able in
toack

Have you ever been excluded, deported or allowed to depart voluntarily from
the United States in lieu of deportation by the Immigration authorities?

« O«

Did you present a passport or other official document in the nature of a
passport showing your origin and identity, at the time of your last entry?

Bo, X did not «hew i paaopert* X nan brought Imre agalnat my «111
90 if X should ham had on», 1t 9mm that tha Awerlean gormramnt would

haw» Mr»piwd it«

INnn atata that poa WOIM arroatod in N n »a March 1, 1944) dqr a»«» PM
arrested at that time?

X do not kaowj nan» Peruvian detectives arretted an aad took an oat to a
chipaad I m k a» omr to com K< P #a. X aao brought to How Orleans m
thlo cam ship* tha nano ot thin chip van the "Cuba”«

Baa did poa loom Japan?
X think it aao Poooahor 16, 1917e

Una and ho» moo ym admitted into Para?
lamav? Il, i fH to lim*

Bam ym molded in Peru contimeualp olnoa January 1913 until poor arrest

in Xmh, 19447
Too, except for two visits to Japans one in 1919 and am la 1940»

that ooaaoiomd pour trip to Japan la 19407?
X wool to visit my old, oloh «other «Ml »taped about i1lx «oaths#

Old pou visit may govemaant official» or aap govoraswnt offloco during
poor »tap la Japan la 19407?
Oalp once, to got nr paoepoit to totem to Nn*



A«

O*

A*

A»

A«

A*

O«

Are any ®F the raembers of your liomealate famlly cltlzens of or residente
in the United Stateef
Honse

Ilave you registered under the provisions of the Alien Registration Aet of
1940?
X do not know.

NOTSt The records of this Service show that subject was so registered and
has been assignad Alien Registration So. 5981982,

Have you registered as an alien enesy in the United States?
X do not know.

NOTE; The records of this Service show that subject was so registered at
the Alien Detentlon Station, Kensdy, Texas on April 10, 1944*

Do you wieh to apply for the prlvilege of departing from the United States
to aay country of your cholee, at your own expense, in lieu of deportatlon,
under the provislons of Section 19(c) of the Act of February 5, 1917, as
aoended?

NOTE: Provislons of Section 19(c) of said Aet expl&ined to alien.

No. Peru is the only country to whleh X oare to go. X have been told that
Peru «iji not aeespt Japanese who are not cltlzens of Perld, so X do not oare
to ask for this permisoion.

You are advised that this Service has been notifiad that Perd will not admit
Japanese who are not cltlzens of Peru. Do you undsrstand?
Tes.

What is your wife"s nano and address?
Shisue Murata. Before the war sha was in Tokyo, Japan, but X do not know
where sha is at the prssent time.

When and where was your wife born and idiat is her citisenship?
Sha was bom in Fukuyama-Shl, Hiroshioa—Ken, Japan in 1906. Sha is a eitlsen
of Japan.

Whsn, where, and by what ceremony wsre you oarried?
W» were married in 1919 in Tokyo, Japan by the common Japanese ceremony.

Do you have any chlldren?

Tes, X have slx ehlldrem Tasuhiro, age 25) Kazuko, age 17) Toshiko) age 15)
Sel, age 8) all Illving in Tokyo, Japan. Uasao, age 23) and Katsumi, age 20
are here in easp withxae. They were all bom in Perd, and they are all
cltlzens of Perd.



Q. Have you any further evidence to presort or any further statement you
wish to make concerning the evidence in your ease?

A* 1 mould like to go back to Peru with ray two sons* 1 intend to send for
ray children in Japan and have them eons back to Peru to live.

Q« In the event you are ordered deported to Japan, what would be your final
destination in that country?
A. 1 am not going back to Japanj X am going back to Peru*

0* Do you have any reason to offor why deportation in your case should not be
effeeted?
A* X was sent here by the government so they should send ms back to Peru«

Q* Have you Fully understood everything the interpreter haa asked you?
A< Yes, sir«

Q« You are advised that your attorney will be furnished with a copy of the
proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law and order as toon as com-
pleted, and he will be afforded an opportunity to submit a brief in your
case or to file exceptions thereto. Do you understand?

A« Yes«

Q. You are now advised that under the Act of March 4» 1929, as amended, you
will, li ordered deported, and thereafter enter or attempt to enter the
United States, be guilty of a felony and upon conviction be liable to im-
prisonment of not mors than two years or a fine of not more than $1000, or
both such fine and imprisonment, unless you, following your departure from
the United States, 1in pursuance of an order of deportation, receive penal*-»
slon from the Attorney General toapply for admission after one year from
the date of such departure« Do you understand?

A« Yes«

PERSONAL DESCRIPTION: Height, 5'«"} weight, 125 lIbs.; black hair; brown eyes

MEDICAL CERTIFICATE: Medical records contained in the Detention Camp files
indicate that the respondent is In good health«

X certify the foregoing to be a true and complete transcript of the record
of testimony in the above case, as dictated to me by Immigrant Inspector
Jesse O« Frye«

Charlotte L. Foster
Stenographer
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Form 1-200
U. S. DEPA gI)'I\(jlEV\I\II'I!I)C)F JUSTICE WAR RANT
1

ization suvkc
FOR ARREST OF ALIEN

| mmigration ano natural

Htttieh states of Antortra

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

El Paso, Texas

No. 1500/15108
To CHIEF,EXPULSION SECTION, IMMGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE, EL PASO, TEXAS,
Or to any Immigrant Inspector in the service of the United States.

WHEREAS from evidence submitted to me, it appears that the alien
HAJBffi KISHI

who entered this country at $ew Orleans, Louisiana

on - - the22nd day of March 1944 has been found in the United States

in violation of the immigration laws thereof, and is subject to be taken into
custody and deported pursuant to the following provisions of law, and for the
following reasons, to wit. <¢e immigration Act of May 26, 1924, in that, at
the time of entry, he was an immigrant not in possession of a valid immigra-
tion visa and not exempted from the presentation thereof by said Act or regu-
lations made thereunder; the Passport Act approved May 22, 1918* as amended,
and the Act of Feb, 5* 1917* in that, at the time of entry, he did not pres**
ent an unexpired passport or official document in the nature of a passport
issued by the government of the country to which he owes allegiance or other
travel document showing his origin and identity, as required by Executive'
Order in effect at time of entry; and the Immigration Act of May 26, 1921;, as
amended, in that, he is an alien ineligible to citizenship and was not entitled
to enter the United States under any exception of paragraph (c), Section 13
thereof.

I, by virtue of the power and authority vested in ne by the laws of the
United States, hereby command you to take into custody the said alien and
grant him a hearing to enable him to show cause why he should not be deported
in conformity with law. The expenses of detentig”™”~gre”gjer, if necessary,
are authorized payable from the appropriation "Cigggyafl. Expenses, Immigration
and Naturalization Service, 1946."

For so doing, this shall be your sufficient warrant.
Witness my hand and seal this 31st day ofMarch, 1946,

QOWXmm BEXHIBIT X G* ¢* WILMOTH
DISTRICT DIRECTOR, DISTRICT NO. 15.

COPY



fWARRANT FOR ARREST

OF

HAJ.IMS.KISHI

Served by me at _Sanfa.FQ Int8EJ)‘ent Camp
Santa Fe, New Mexico

on April-1™......... . 194.6., af..!5-E>M.

Alien was then informed as to cause
of arrest, the conditions of release
as provided therein, advised as to
right of counsel and furnished with
a copy of this warrant.

TPLE w. J. WATERSON,
< Immigrant Inspector



BEFOKE THE BOARD CF »"MIGRATION APPEALS
BEHFORE THE COVMISSIONER GF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
HAIZVE ttm i ) A-*1981982

APPLICATION TO RECPEN CALBE FOR A SUSPENSION CF DEPORTATION

K1BH1 hereby requests
that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against hist
be reopened for the purpose of enabling to apply for a sus-
pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA Sec. 115
(c) effective as at July 1, 1948, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground
that ha is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five
years, a person of good moral character and that he has resided
continuously in the United States for seven years or more and now so
resides and was so residing on July 1, 1948, the effective date of said
Act.

WBEREHRE® applicant requests that said cause be reopened, for the
aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary
evidence of M| eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits
afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA Sec. 155 (c), and regular
tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension

of deportation.

Wayne M Collins
1701 Mills Tower
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT G- MERITS

STATE CF CALIFORNIA ; ss
cm A\D GONTY CGF SAN FRANCISCO. ) |

)

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first
duly sworn, deposes and says; that he is the attorney for

«xFyy *

: A SN _ > the applicant in the foregoing applica-
tion names; that he is informed, and believes and therefore alleges upon
such information and "belief that the applicant is and has been a person
of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years
and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or
more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 198> when Title
8, USCA Sec. 155 (c) as amended, became effective; that applicant
desires to have hU deportation proceeding reopened to enable ™,

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title
8 USCA Sec. 155 (c)v,v-by reason thereof, and. is read$ willing and able
to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem-

onstrating w said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such

suspension of deportation.

Wayne M Collins
1701 Mills Tower
San Francisco b, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this day of , 195 »

Notary Public in and for the City and.
County of San Francisco, State of California,
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BEFORE TH3 BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

In the Matter of

HAJIME KI8HI A 5-931-982

EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF FOB APPELLANT

On Sept, 26, 1952, the hearing officer, Raymond M, Tong,
recommended that the alien HaJdlme Kishi, a native of Japan and
resident of Peru, be deported on the charges stated in the
warrant of arrest. He found and concluded the alien deportable,
denied him discretionary relief and, presumably, also voluntary
departure and ordered him deported.

Because the Peruvian Government thus far has not granted the
respondent authority to return to Peru, in which country he had
acquired residence, his efforts to return there have not yet
proved successful. Further, his counsel and the State Department
still are endeavoring to persuade the Peruvian authorities to
allow his entry to Peru. Of the causes and reasons connected with
his failure to depart from the U.S. the Commissioner had actual
knowledge and takes administrative notice. Annexed hereto is a
copy of the letter dated May 29> 1952, from Hon, Harold H. Tlttman,
our Ambassador to Peru, demonstrating that our Embassy at Lima,
Peru, 1is endeavoring to obtain the oonsent of the Peruvian
Government to the repatriation of the appellant and similarly
situated Peruvian-Japanese whom it and our own Government long
have ©Obused. The original of said letter has been forwarded to
the Commissioner of Immigration for examination.

The respondent was brought to this Country and Interned on
March 21, 1944» under an asserted claim that he was subject to

the provisions of the Alien Enemy Act. On August 16, 1946, he
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was released from the Provisions of the Alien Enemy Act and his
detention under authority of the Act thereupon ceased. Of these
facts the Commissioner, this Board and the Attorney General have
actual knowledge and take executive notice.

We submit that the finding and conclusion that the alien
cannot meet the residence requirements for suspension of deporta-
tion under Title 8 USGA, Sec, 155 (c), Is contrary to law, to
fact and to the evidence.

The seven (7) yaa? period of residence required by Title S
USOA, Sec, 155 (@®) for suspension of deportation is satisfied by
the elapse of time from March 21, 1944» when applicant arrived
here or is, at least, partially satisfied by the elapse of time
from August 16, 1946, when he was released from internment and
from any claim of being subject to the provisions of the Alien
Enemy Act.

We submit that there is no evidence in the record that the
alien was brought to this country for any legitimate war connected
reason. We contend that the government is estopped to deny that
his entry was lawful and likewise is estopped to assert that his
presence in this country is unlawful. It is nonsense for the
government to assert that he did not present an unexpired passport
or other travel document at the time of entry and that he was not
in possession of a valid immigration visa. The secret orders of
the Peruvian government which authorized this cruel uprooting of
the appellant and similarly situated Peruvian-Japanese constitute
a blanket visa to the respondent and those other Peruvlaapanese
who forcibly were brought to this country. The concealed orders
of the U,8, Government, under which he and they were banished
from Peru and transported to the U.3., constitute blanket
admission credentials.

The respondent Is a native of Japan who was lawfully admitted

to Peru for permanent residence. His six children were born In



1 Peru and are Peruvian citizens, four of whom are in Japan and two

of whom were brought with him to the United States as "voluntary

2

3 internees'”. He iIs some 67 years of age and because of physical

4 infFirmities developed while in the United States presently is

5 unable to earn his own living and is supported by his son Katsumi
g Kishi# 1t is likely that his life spaa Is drawing to a close#

7 He 1is willing to return to Peru with his two sons but is unwilling
g to go or be sent to Japan and be separated from his family.

9 We submit that the respondent was brought involuntarily to

10 this country for political reasons only# Because he Is, in fact
11 an involuntary refugee from Peru, he is entitled to asylum In
12 this country#

13 Our ambassador to Peru and our State Department still are
14 trying to prevail upon the Peruvian authorities to re-admit him
15 and similarly situated members of the PeruvianmeJapanese group
16 here to Peru. Song long as those negotiations are pending we
17 suggest that no order of deportation should issue against him.
18 We except and object to Findings of Fact Ho. 4 that the

19 respondent was not in possession of valid admission credentials
20 at the time of his entry and also to Conclusions of Law Mos. (1),
21 (2) and (3) for the foregoing reasons. Also, for said reasons,
22 we urge that the finding of deportability be set aside and that
23 the alien’s application for suspension, heretofore denied, be
24 granted and that he be granted a suspension of deportation#

25 November 24, 1952,

26 Respectfully submitted,

27

28

29
1701 Mills Tower,

30 Ban Francisco 4, Calif#
Carfisld 1-1218
31

32 Attorney for Respondent.
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SMP/cc THE FOHEIGH SERVICM

"NO? TKS

UNIT3W BEATES OFf UI3HIOA,

Address Official Communications

American Embassy
Lima, May 29, ¢952

Mr* Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr* Collinst

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 19,
1952, referring once more to the return to Peru of a number
of Peruvian-Jananas®© who were deported to the United States
In 1943 and 1944e

Correspondence continued between this Embassy and th
Peruvian Ministry of Foreign Affairs on the subject p y tili
there has so far been no official change in the grgvian
position* When the matter was taken up orally |th the
Foreign Ministry this week, however, there was gon® indidhtion
that 1t intended to restudy the problem and to formulate a
set of conditions under which certain Peruvian-Japanese
would be enabled to obtain an entry permit* That indie
possible progress towards a solution of the problem*

Please be assured that the Embassy will continue to
devote attention to this matter and will bear in mind the
information contained in your letter*

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Harold H* Tlttmann
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